

## City of San Leandro

Civic Center 835 East 14th Street San Leandro, California

## Legislation Text

File #: 22-015, Version: 1

RESOLUTION of the City of San Leandro City Council to Approve and Authorize the City Manager to Execute a Legal Services Agreement with Allen, Glaessner, Hazelwood, and Werth for Legal Representation Associated with Tort Liability Claims and Litigation for a Not to Exceed Value of \$250,000 and set to expire June 30, 2023; to Negotiate and Approve Change Orders Up to a Cumulative Value not to Exceed 20% (\$50,000) of the Original Contract Amount; and to Appropriate Funds from the Self-Insurance Unrestricted Fund Balance (Fund 689).

WHEREAS, the City, in accordance with its purchasing provisions, has identified Allen, Glaessner, Hazelwood, and Werth to provide legal representation associated with tort liability claims and litigation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is familiar with the terms of the proposed Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approval of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro hereby RESOLVES as follows:

- 1. That the agreement with Allen, Glaessner, Hazelwood, and Werth in an amount not to exceed \$250,000 is hereby approved; and
- 2. That the City Manager or her designee is authorized to negotiate and approve cumulative change orders up to a maximum of 20% of the original contract amount, or \$50,000; and
- 3. That the City Manager will memorialize the terms of the Agreement in writing, subject to the approval of the City Attorney; and
- 4. That the City Manager is authorized to execute said agreement; and
- 5. That Council authorizes an appropriation of \$100,000 in Fiscal Year 2021-2022 and \$150,000 in Fiscal Year 2022-2023 from the Self-Insurance Fund unrestricted fund balance to operating account 689-19-004-5110 for legal services;
- 6. That Council authorizes a carryover into the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 operating budget any unspent funding in Fiscal Year 2021-2022, thereby increasing adopted appropriations; and
- 7. That an original executed agreement shall be provided to the City Clerk and be attached to this resolution.